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TRANSPARENCY REPORT 2018

STIM is a copyright organisation with nearly 90,000 affiliated music 
creators and music publishers. Ever since it was established in 1923, 
we have been working for strong copyright protections and to make 
sure that our members get paid when their music is used. We provide 
the conditions for creating and regrowth in the Swedish music industry. 

Our basic concept is that music has a value – for those who listen, 
those who create, for Sweden as a country of music and for culture, 
the economy and society at large. We strive to ensure that music 
creators are compensated for their music, that users have access to the 
music and that all talent has opportunities to grow.

STIM is not-for-profit organisation that advocates for regrowth and 
diversity in the Swedish music industry. 

The purpose of the transparency report is to provide rightsholders 
with deeper insight and understanding of the complex operations that 
STIM, a collective rights management organisation, runs. This 2018 
transparency report is STIM’s second such report to be delivered. 

This report is divided into the following sections: The first section 
contains an introduction from STIM’s CEO and a brief report of our 
2018 financial results. The second section contains more detailed 
information about revenue, expenditure and deductions, as well as 
outstanding and disbursed funds to rightsholders. The final section 
reports on the use of funds earmarked for social, cultural and 
educational objectives.

STIM, May 2019

1. Introduction
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1.1 WORD FROM THE CEO

Trust is an absolute prerequisite for a non-profit organisation such 
as STIM, which has nearly 90,000 affiliates. Our transparency report 
provides you, our affiliated music creators and publishers, deeper 
insight into the operations you have entrusted us with. 

In 2018, STIM paid out royalties to more than 400,000 music creators 
and music publishers throughout the world. These were either direct 
payments, or payments to the societies that they are affiliated with. 
The source of those funds is the more than 30,000 customers that 
STIM has licensed directly or via NCB and ICE. Royalty revenue from 
NCB and its licensing of music on CDs and other devices has decreased 
significantly in recent years. However, there has been an increase in 
licensing revenue from new digital sources like Spotify, Netflix and 
YouTube such that, on the whole, STIM’s total revenue has continued 
to increase each year.

The transition to new types of licenses, new distribution channels 
and new ways of consuming music has also required STIM to make 
major organisational changes and adjustments to its processes. It is 
a challenge faced by all collective rights management organisations 
throughout the world. This report provides our affiliates with insight 
into the flows upon which STIM’s efforts in the area are based. We are 
addressing the need to adapt via such things as our collaborations 
with other societies, like our joint venture business with ICE, by 
making significant investments in new IT systems and by focusing on 
new processes. For the Online category, creating both capacity and 
economies of scale are key. In 2018, ICE processed 11.2 billion streams 
and downloads, which is nearly double the volume of last year.

And, also in 2018, STIM started administering revenue from foreign 
societies in a newly developed IT system that much improves the 
ability to identify the source of revenue and any deficiencies in 
the documentation that will be used for distribution. Collective 
rights management organisations have a history of struggling with 
automatic administration of foreign revenue and a great deal of 
manual effort has always been required. The new system improves 
the quality of payments to STIM’s affiliates and it is now possible to 
provide more detailed information about those payments as well. 
The system also offers significantly improved process support for the 
ongoing effort of systematically collecting the information that is 
required.

As you will see in the balance sheet, there are significant amounts that 
pertain to periods from 2016 and earlier. There are reasons why we 
have not yet been able to pay out these funds. Frequently, it is because 
we lack adequate information on the work or creator concerned, 
preventing us from being able to make a distribution assessment that 
ensures that the right person is paid the right amount. 

Since last year, STIM has been involved in an extensive in-house 
project to ensure even better traceability and transparency in 

all parts of our core process, from collection to payment. With 
each year that passes, our operations become more complex. 
We obtain more customers, many of whom have entirely unique 
business models and ways of using music. We are constantly 
adding affiliates, all of whom have high demands on how we 
meet their needs. We are also, simultaneously, gaining access 
to more information, which facilitates a better matching of 
actual use with the correct rightsholders. The aim of the project 
is to create opportunities and methods that will improve our 
processes for solving non-distributable amounts and release 
them for payment. We have already come a long way with this 
project and, thanks to new technology and targeted efforts, we 
hope to be able to start paying out these older funds already in 
2019. The project will run through 2019 and 2020, with the aim 
of making our processes even more effective so that all of STIM’s 
rightsholders will benefit.

We hope you enjoy reading the report!
Karsten Dyhrberg Nielsen, CEO of STIM
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Income statement (SEK '000) Group Parent Society

Operating income 2018 2017 2018 2017

Royalty revenues 2,059,521 2,014,613 2,063,622 2,013,305

Other revenue 22,753 28,053 8,065 10,819

Total operating income 2,082,274 2,042,666 2,071,687 2,024,124

Operating expenses

External costs -108,513 -105,262 -111,793 -107,834

Personnel costs -105,199 -98,781 -103,782 -96,665

Depreciation/amortisation -20,198 -17,857 -11 691 -9,532

Total operating expenses -233,910 -221,900 -227,266 -214,031

Profit/loss from participations in associates 8,917 5,602  - -

Distribution costs -1,805,749 -1,780,558 -1,809,850 -1,778,889

SCE costs -46,104 -45,495 -46,104 -45,495

Operating profit/loss 5,428 315 -11,533 -14,291

Interest income 2,771 4,577 3,294 5,092

Interest expenses -34 -24 -23 -16

Profit/loss before tax 8,165 4,868 -8,262 -9,215

Appropriations - - 8,170 9,148

Profit/loss before tax 8,165 4,868 -92 -67

Tax on earnings for the year 86 62 92 67

Profit/loss for the year 8,251 4,930 0 0

1.2 INCOME STATEMENT, BALANCE SHEET  
AND CASH FLOW STATEMENT
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BALANCE SHEET

Balance sheet (SEK '000) Group Parent Society

Assets 31/12/2018  31/12/2017  31/12/2018  31/12/2017

Non-current assets   

Intangible assets

Ongoing new investment in IT systems 10,870  6,068 9,272 6,068

Capitalised expenditure on system development 32,724  41,720 30,558 38,286

Total intangible assets 43,594 47,788 39,830 44,354

Property, plant, and equipment

Buildings and land 358,539  365,967 - -

Construction, extensions and redevelopment in progress 2,605 1,100 - -

Equipment 3,478  6,075 3,338 5,868

Total property, plant and equipment 364,622 373,142 3,338 5,868

Financial assets

Participations in Group companies - - 200 200

Participations in associates 722 -8,053 41,319 41,319

Receivables from Group companies - - 100,387 100,387

Receivables from associates 62,823 72,379 62,823 72,379

Other non-current assets 206 - 206 -

Other non-current financial assets 4,954 4,617 4,954 4,617

Total non-current financial assets 68,705 68,943 209,889 218,902

Deferred tax asset 1,354 1,262 1,354 1,262

Total non-current assets 478,275 491,135 254,411 270,386

Current assets

Current receivables

Trade receivables 95,462   140,225 94,233  133,575

Receivables from Group companies - - 13,535  17,743

Receivables from associates 32,924 26,455 32,924 26,455

Other receivables 24,568  18,177 23 531  17,810

Tax assets 10,216  8,091 9,978  7,885

Total prepaid expenses and accrued income 341,606 294,925 340,739  293,811

Total current receivables 504,776 487,873 514,940 497,279

Short-term investments 819,335  620,994 819,335 620,994

Cash and bank balances 125,161  69,067 108,880 55,361

Total current assets 1,449,272 1,177,934 1,443,155 1,173,634

Total assets 1,927,547 1,669,069 1,697,566 1,444,020
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BALANCE SHEET CONT. 

Balance sheet cont. Group Parent Society

Equity and liabilities 31/12/2018  31/12/2017  31/12/2018  31/12/2017

Equity   

Restricted equity

Invested capital 10 10 10 10

Capitalised expenditure for development work 24,021 23,625 24,021 23,625

Other restricted equity 1,226 1,226 1,226 1,226

Total restricted equity 25,257 24,861 25,257 24,861

Accumulated profit/unrestricted equity

Accumulated profit/unrestricted equity 169,211 165,362 -24,016 -23,620

Translation difference 142 -400 - -

Profit/loss for the year 8,251 4,930 - -

Total accumulated profit/unrestricted equity 177,604 169,892 -24,016 -23,620

Total equity 202,861 194,753 1,241 1,241

Provisions

Provisions for pensions 6,156 5,737 6,156 5,737

Total provisions 6,156 5,737 6,156 5,737

Non-current liabilities

Non-current liabilities 500 571 - -

Total non-current liabilities 500 571 - -

Current liabilities

Trade payables 10,202 11,490 8,497 9,780

Provisions for distribution 1,492,042 1,243,201 1,492,042 1,241,856

Liabilities to Group companies

Tax liabilities 1,073 1,886 - 43

Other liabilities 20,817 18,171 19,617 17,274

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 193,896 193,260 170,013 168,089

Total current liabilities 1,718,030 1,468,008 1,690,169 1,437,042

Total equity and liabilities 1,927,547 1,669,069 1,697,566 1,444,020
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Cash flow statement (SEK '000) Group Parent Society

2018 2017 2018 2017

Operating activities

Payments from customers 2,061,416 1,985,923 2,050,678 1,980,431

Payments to rightsholders -1,556,908 -1,542,801 -1,559,663 -1,536,601

Payments to suppliers and employees -254,972 -234,497 -247,276 -231,422

Cash flow from operating activities  
before interest and income taxes paid 249,536 208,625 243,739 212,408

Interest received 2,771 4,577 3,294 5,092

Interest paid -34 -24 -23 -16

Income taxes paid -6 -5 0 0

Cash flow from operating activities 252,267 213,173 247,010 217,484

Investment activities

Investments in property, plant and equipment  
and intangible non-current assets -7,484 -16,210 -4,636 -15,109

Disposal of property, plant and equipment 166 1 136 1

Investments in non-current financial assets -15,613 -7,104 -15,748 -7,104

Disposal of non-current financial assets 25,098 25,020 25,098 25,020

Current financial investments -198,341 -221,987 -198,341 -221,987

Cash flow from investment activities -196,174 -220,280 -193,491 -219,180

Cash flow for the year 56,093 -7,107 53,519 -1,696

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 69,068 76,175 55,361 57,057

Cash and cash equivalents at year-end 125,161 69,068 108,880 55,361
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1.3 STIM’S LEGAL STRUCTURE, BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
AND MANAGEMENT

STIM is a collective rights management organisation for music. The 
business is operated as a not-for-profit financial association. On behalf 
of music creators and music publishers, STIM grants licenses and col-
lects remuneration for the use of the music. This remuneration is then 
disbursed to rightsholders. Through its international network,  

STIM also represents rights to a worldwide catalogue of music. In 
addition, STIM works for diversity and regrowth in the music industry.

The number of STIM affiliates grew in 2018 to 89,414, of which 3,601 
were music publishers. This is an increase of 3.1 per cent year-on-year.

Stimdirekt AB Svensk Musik 
Swedmic AB

STIMHUSET 
 Kommanditbolag

Föreningen 
Svenska Tonsättares 

Internationella 

u.p.a

ICE 
Operations 

AB 33%

ICE Intern.
Copyright 

Enterprise Services 
Ltd 33%

ORG.NR 08983089

STIM Fastighets 
Holding AB

ICE 
International 

Copyright Enterprise 
Germany GMBH

ORG. NR HRB 162426B

STIM, the UK’s PRS for Music and Germany’s GEMA 

each own 33 per cent of ICE Operations AB and ICE 

International Copyright Enterprise Services Ltd.

GROUP

Information about STIM’s Board of Directors and management is provided in the 2018 Annual Report.
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1.4 INFORMATION ON REFUSALS TO GRANT A LICENCE 
REQUEST

In 2018, STIM did not refuse to grant any licence.

If STIM chooses not to offer a licence, it is usually in one of the 
following situations: 

•     There is no copyrightable disposal, i.e. the music use falls outside 
of the licensable area. Music for private use is one example.

•     The music used is no longer protected by copyright.

•     The licence request pertains to something other than use of the 
music creator’s rights. STIM does not represent the performing artist’s 
rights or other rights groups’ rights (image, literature, film, etc.)

1.5 INFORMATION ON REMUNERATION TO THE CEO, 
OTHER SENIOR EXECUTIVES AND MEMBERS OF THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The table below gives information on the total remuneration and 
royalty sums received in 2018 that were paid to members and 
deputies of STIM’s Board of Directors, CEO and other senior executives 
in STIM’s management team, as well as information on royalties 
paid to music publishers where a person who is an owner or occupies 
another leadership position has been a member or deputy of STIM’s 
board, or has been a senior executive of STIM’s management team. 

Besides the information in this section, information on remuneration 
paid out by STIM to each person on the Board of Directors and the 
senior executives is reported at STIM’s Annual General Meeting. Also 
reported at the AGM is information on any assignments or activities 
that could give rise to a conflict of interest for individuals serving on 
the Board of Directors or for senior executives. 

Table 1a: Remuneration and other benefits that members 
and deputies of STIM’s Board of Directors, the CEO and senior 
executives of STIM received in 2018

Type of remuneration Sum, SEK '000

Board fees, STIM’s Board of Directors 1,828 

Fees to the boards and committees of the Group 497 

Salary and benefits paid 10,922 

Pension provisions (premiums) 2,257 

Social security contr. (incl. special employer’s contr.) 3,230 

Total remuneration and benefits 18,734 

Table 1b: Rights remuneration paid out in 2018 from STIM, directly 
to members and deputies of STIM’s Board of Directors, CEO and 
senior executives, or on their behalf to companies/publishers. 
 
Rights remuneration paid out in 2018 from STIM, to music pub-
lishers owned by the individuals listed above, or of which they are 
employees or have a similar connection. 

Type of royalty Sum, 
SEK '000

Rights remuneration paid out directly to a person who 
is a member or deputy of STIM’s board, CEO, or a senior 
executive of STIM.

58 

Rights remuneration paid out to companies/publishers 
on behalf of a person who is a member or deputy of 
STIM’s Board of Directors, CEO or senior executive of 
STIM.

344 

Rights remuneration paid out to music publishers 
who are wholly or partly owned by a person who is a 
member or deputy of STIM’s board, or who is a senior 
executive of STIM.

2,130 

Rights remuneration paid out to music publishers 
where an individual, who is a member or deputy of 
STIM’s Board of Directors, or a senior executive of STIM, 
is employed or has a similar connection. 

317,301 

Total royalty paid 319,833 
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2.1 FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON RIGHTS RECEIPTS, 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON COSTS OF MANAGING 
RIGHTS AND OTHER SERVICES AND INFORMATION ON 
DEDUCTIONS MADE FROM RIGHTS RECEIPTS

In the following section, STIM’s rights receipts and deductions for 
costs during the financial year are reported. Royalty revenues and 
deductions for costs are reported for each rights category, which 
means category of music use (copyright-protected music). To achieve 
this breakdown, relationships between internal accounting concepts 
and rights categories have been created, to a certain extent. It may 
be the case, for example, that royalty revenue stemming from music 
licences that STIM provides have characteristics of several rights 
categories. In such instances, the revenue is proportionally allocated to 
each of the rights categories concerned. 

STIM does not currently derive the costs of managing rights and other 
services by rights category. The majority of STIM’s management costs 
consist of staff costs. STIM’s staff generally work across a number 
of rights categories. In light of this, STIM’s management costs are 
treated as indirect costs. However, all costs are directly linked to STIM’s 
activities.

STIM’s other revenue, in addition to the royalty revenue, has been 
applied to the total management costs. It means that the net cost that 
has served as the basis for management deductions that were made 
has been reduced by the amount of other revenue that is not royalty 
revenue. Other revenue includes revenue stemming from returns 
on short-term or long-term invested royalty revenue. These consist 
of short-term investments of surplus liquidity, interest on interest-
bearing loans issued and surpluses from property in the Group's real 
estate companies. All of the annual return from such investments is 
included in the other revenue that has been used when calculating the 
management deduction to cover management costs. 

2.1.1 Rights categories

STIM has the following rights categories:

1. Public performance – Live 
Public performance rights are split into two categories. “Public 
performance – Live” is one. This category covers acts carried out 
when a work is made available to the public, with or without use of 

technical aids, in the same location as the public can enjoy the work. 
This category may include, for example, a live performance of a work 
at a concert or to an audience outside of a concert hall with the aid of 
audiovisual equipment.

2. Public performance – recorded music
The second category of public performance rights is “public perfor-
mance – recorded music”. This category covers acts carried out when a 
work is made available to the public, with or without use of technical 
aids, in the same location as the public can enjoy the work. This cate-
gory may include, for example, a radio or television performance, or a 
performance in a public place such as a restaurant, hotel or workplace.

3. Communication to the public via television (broadcast incl. 
simulcasting)
Communication to the public rights are split into a number of catego-
ries, of which the category “Communication to the public via televi-
sion” is one. This category covers acts carried out when a work is made 
available to the public via cable or wirelessly from a different location 
to the one in which the public can enjoy the work. Communication to 
the public includes transmission that allows individuals to access the 
work at a time and location of their own choosing. This rights category 
also includes relevant disposal of any production of copies. Examples 
of this rights category include music broadcasts on linear television 
and simultaneous linear and online broadcasting. 

4. Communication to the public via radio(broadcast incl. 
simulcasting)
This category covers acts carried out when a work is made available 
to the public via cable or wirelessly from a different place to the 
one where the public can enjoy the work. Communication to the 
public includes transmission that allows individuals to access the 
work at a time and location of their own choosing. This category 
typically includes radio stations broadcasting a musical work in the 
form of traditional radio broadcasts, for example on linear radio, or 
simultaneous linear and online broadcasting. 

2. Financial information
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5. Reproduction of physical sound carriers – mechanization
This category covers the right to produce copies of a work, but only on 
physical sound carriers, such as CDs, vinyl records and DVDs.

6. Communication to the public via the Internet – interactive
This category covers acts carried out when a work is made available to 
the public via cable or wirelessly from a different location to the one 
in which the public can enjoy the work. Communication to the public 
includes transmission that allows individuals to access the work at 
a time and location of their own choosing. This rights category also 
includes relevant disposal of any production of copies. 

This category applies when music is made available via an online 
service where users are able to choose what to play and when. This in-
cludes music streaming services (Spotify, Netflix, etc.), music and film 
download services (iTunes, Google Play Music, Google Play Movies, 
etc.) and non-linear catch-up services where TV programmes are made 
accessible after broadcast (SVT Play, TV4 Play).

7. Communication to the public via the Internet – non-interactive
This category covers acts carried out when a work is made available 
to the public via cable or wirelessly from a different location to the 
one in which the public can enjoy the work and users can access the 
work at a time and location of their choosing, but they are unable to 
choose what to play and when. This includes webcasting/streaming 
services where e.g. the public cannot choose where in the broadcast 
viewing will start. This category does not cover simulcasting, however. 
This rights category also includes relevant disposal of any production 
of copies. 

This rights category applies when e.g. music is made available via an 
online service where the user is unable to choose what to play and 
when. An example of this is P3 Star, a linear web TV channel that is not 
conventionally broadcast simultaneously. 

2.1.2 Royalty revenues, costs and deductions

STIM’s total royalty revenues amount to:  SEK 2,063,622,000

STIM’s total rights management costs amount to: SEK 207,668,000

STIM’s total costs for SCE services amount to:  SEK 46,104,000

A deduction for management costs is made to cover STIM’s costs for 
rights management. Management costs consist of actual, documented 
and legitimate costs for STIM’s management activities, which is 
reduced by other categories of revenue that STIM has earned (i.e. 
revenue that is not royalty revenue), net interest income, taxes and 
Group contributions.

Another important part of STIM’s mission is to provide services that 
promote musical diversity and strengthen copyright protections. To 
this end, deductions for social, cultural and educational objectives are 
made. These are known as SCE funds. How these funds are used and 
verified is explained in Chapter 3.

Table 2 shows revenue along with the deductions made for 
management costs and SCE funds, along with the disposable amount 
for distribution. 
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2.2 FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON AMOUNTS DUE TO 
RIGHTSHOLDERS

Table 2: Royalty revenues and deductions

Rights category
Royalty 

revenues, 
SEK '000

Management 
deductions, 

SEK '000

Management 
deductions, 

%

SCE de-
ductions, 
SEK '000

SCE deduc-
tions, %

Distribution 
cost 2018, 
SEK '000

Public performance – Live 116,305 -26,035 22.4% -8,202 7.1% 82,067

Public performance – Live, abroad 142 - - - - 142,195

Public performance - recorded music 195,306 -45,285 23.2% -15,136 7.8% 134,885

Public performance - recorded music, abroad 36,952 - - - - 36,952

Communication to the public – TV 265,722 -51,621 19.4% -15,850 6.0% 198,251

Communication to the public – TV, abroad 210,676 - - - - 210,676

Communication to the public – Radio 101,286 -21,908 21.6% -6,915 6.8% 72,462

Communication to the public – Radio, abroad 186,956 - - - - 186,956

Reproduction of physical sound carriers – mechanization 64,020 -330 0.5% - - 63,690

Reproduction of physical sound carriers – 
mechanization, abroad

1,338 - - - - 1,338

Communication to the public online – interactive* 556,533 -62,262 11.2% - - 494,271

Communication to the public online – interactive, abroad 154,481 - - - - 154,481

Communication to the public online – non-interactive 2,267 -227 10.0% - - 2,040

Communication to the public – non-interactive, 
abroad

29,586 - - - - 29,586

Total royalty revenues and deductions 2,063,622 -207,668 10.1% -46,104 2.2% 1,809,850

2.2.1 How STIM money gets from music user to 
rightsholder

In the simplest terms, the process consists of the following steps:

1. A rightsholder’s work is performed by a music user.

2. Information about the work and copyright revenues is collected. 
Costs are deducted. 

3. Revenues are allocated for distribution, which assigns the 
revenues to the creators and publishers that own the copyright for 
the work in question.

4. Assigned revenues are paid out to rightsholders who are affiliated 
with STIM and to other collective rights management organisations 
for rightsholders affiliated with them.

There are lead times between each step of the process. The normal 
lead time from performance to payment is 6 to 12 months, depending 
on the distribution area. This means that sums paid are often earned 

the year before payment is made. The reasons for lead times is 
explained later on in this section.

STIM’s provisions for distribution consists of amounts due to 
rightsholders after deductions have been made. It is divided into three 
parts and the amount of funds belonging to each step in the process 
is reported:

1. Collected, unallocated sums (tables 3a–b) consist of collected sums 
(e.g. sums reported as revenue), irrespective of revenue year, which 
have not yet been allocated for distribution.
 
2. Allocated, unassigned sums (tables 4a–b) consist of sums, 
irrespective of revenue year, which have been allocated for distribution 
but were not possible to assign to a rightsholder.

3. Assigned, unpaid sums (tables 5a-b) consist of sums, irrespective 
of revenue year, that have been assigned to a rightsholder, but which 
cannot be paid out.

This is detailed further in the following section:

*) As of 2018, STIM applies revised principles for its reporting of online revenue licensed via ICE Services Ltd. In last year’s financial statements, the net amounts remaining after ICE Services’ cost 
deductions were reported as revenue. Now, the revenue is reported for the amount prior to ICE Services’ cost deductions. The cost deductions are reported as a cost. This way of reporting provides 
a clearer picture of the actual percentage deduction level.
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2.2.2 Collected, unallocated sums

Table 3a shows the sums at the beginning and end of the year, as 
well as the change for the year in the portion of STIM’s provisions for 
distribution which has not yet been allocated for distribution. The 
distribution cost 2018 is reported in detail in table 2. Allocated for 
distribution 2018 consists of sums, irrespective of revenue year, that 
have been allocated for distribution. Uncategorised sums (from 2017) 
consist of funds where rights category information is missing. 

During 2018, STIM implemented a new account structure for its 
reporting and new IT support for its administration of revenue from 
other rights management organisations, all of which has facilitated 
a more precise breakdown by rights category. It has required 
adjustments between the rights categories shown in the table by 
adjusting the opening balances. The reduction of approximately SEK 
18 million to the adjusted opening balance is attributable to accrued 
SCE cost for 2017. As of 2018, STIM has narrowed the scope of what 
is reported as provisions for distribution such that it only includes 
funds intended to be paid out directly to the rightsholders in the form 
of rights remuneration. Therefore, in the 2018 financial statements, 
provisions pertaining to SCE funds are reported as other accrued 
expenses in the balance sheet.

The increase in collected, unallocated sums between 2017 and 
2018 amounts to SEK 236 million and it is primarily attributable to 
multi-territorial online licensing. The main reason for the increase 
in unallocated funds is a temporary prolonged processing time 
due to several new multi-territorial licenses, which require the 
implementation of new routines to produce and process distribution 
reports. 

Table 3b shows the age structure at year-end 2018 for this portion of 
the provisions for distribution.

Causes of lead times

Table 3b shows sums that were not possible to allocate for distribution 
for various reasons. In many cases, it is revenue that has been 
reserved, unpaid invoices or invoices that have only been partially 

Table 3a: Collected, unallocated sums, SEK '000

Rights category
Opening 
balance 

01/01/2018
Adjustments

Adjusted 
opening 
balance 

01/01/2018

Distribution 
cost 2018

Allocated for 
distribution 

2018

Closing 
balance 

31/12/2018

Public performance – Live 131,750 -23,662 108,088 224,262 -213,309 119,041

Public performance – recorded music 113,733 -4,447 109,286 171,837 -184,708 96,415

Communication to the public – TV 236,431 1,104 237,536 408,927 -416,007 230,456

Communication to the public – Radio 133,071 -16,633 116,439 259,418 -240,626 135,231

Reproduction of physical sound carriers – mechanization 21,237 -16,703 4,535 65,028 -61,855 7,708

Communication to the public online – interactive 360,293 48,020 408,313 648,752 -428,604 628,461

Communication to the public online – non-interactive 309 3,918 4,227 31,626 -28,394 7,458

Uncategorised 9,250 -9,250

Total collected, unallocated sums 1,006,074 -17,652 988,423 1,809,850 -1,573,503 1,224,770

Table 3b: Collected, unallocated sums, SEK '000, age structure as 
of 31/12/2018

Revenue year Sum

2018 785,316

2017 217,319

2016 56,423

2015 and older 165,712

Total collected, unallocated sums 1,224,770

See section 2.2.6 for an explanation of rightsholder identification procedures.



TRANSPARENCY REPORT  
STIM 2018

15

paid. The large amount for 2018 primarily results from the time 
it takes to move through all the steps in the process: invoicing of 
revenue, receipt and processing of a music report, allocation and 
assignment of remuneration and finally, payment of remuneration. 
Depending on the distribution area, this typically takes 6 to 12 
months. 
 
There are many reasons for the unavoidable lead times that arise 
before funds can be allocated, assigned and paid out. Mainly:

• Distribution reports have not yet been received
There is often a delay between receipt of payment and receipt of 
reports on how the music has been used. Revenues are often invoiced 
in advance for uses that do not need to be reported. STIM always 
strives to assign revenue to rigthsholders on the basis of report 
documentation, whether for analogical distribution or otherwise, for 
the period the revenues pertain to. 

• Ongoing contract negotiations
Over the past two years, there have been several negotiations with 
larger clients. During the negotiation period, there have been breaks 
in payments received and subsequently in distributions. Revenue 
reserves have been set up in these cases. 

• Unspecified revenues from other collective management societies
STIM receives remuneration from foreign societies for STIM’s catalogue 
when it is performed outside of Sweden. In certain cases, distribution 
documentation is insufficient for STIM to be able to make a payment. 
Often, supplementary information needs to be requested, which 
delays the distribution of revenues. STIM maintains an ongoing 
dialogue with foreign collecting societies aimed at getting more high-
quality documentation.

2.2.3 Allocated, unassigned sums
Table 4a shows the sums at the beginning and end of the year, as 
well as the change for the year in the portion of STIM’s provisions 
for distribution which has been allocated for distribution but has 
not yet been possible to assign to a rightsholder. Allocated for 
distribution 2018 is reported in table 3a. Assigned to rightshold-
ers 2018 consists of allocated funds that, regardless of revenue 
year, have been assigned to rightsholders this year.

During 2018, STIM implemented a new account structure for its 
reporting and new IT support for its administration of revenue from 
other rights management organisations, all of which has facilitated 
a more precise breakdown by rights category. It has required 
adjustments between the rights categories shown in the table by 
adjusting the opening balances. It has also led to an adjustment of 
approximately SEK 5.6 million to a later step in the process (included 
as a subset of adjustments in Table 5a).

Table 4b shows the age structure at year-end 2018 for this 
portion of the distribution.

Table 4a: Allocated, unassigned sums, SEK '000

Rights category
Opening 
balance 

01/01/2018
Adjustments

Adjusted 
opening 
balance 

01/01/2018

Allocated 
for distribu-

tion 2018

Assigned 
to rights-

holders 
2018

Closing 
balance 

31/12/2018

Public performance – Live 12,455 -1,580 10,875 213,309 -211,437 12,747

Public performance – recorded music 22,660 -3,189 19,470 184,708 -178,216 25,962

Communication to the public – TV 25,766 -1,870 23,896 416,007 -412,679 27,224

Communication to the public – Radio 16,020 -2,001 14,019 240,626 -239,729 14,916

Reproduction of physical sound carriers – mechanization 792 -154 639 61,855 -61,816 678

Communication to the public online – interactive 37,503 3,202 40,706 428,604 -434,204 35,106

Communication to the public online – non-interactive 398 127 526 28,394 -28,040 881

Uncategorised 5,042 -431 4,611 0 0 4,611

Total allocated, unassigned sums 120,637 -5,896 114,742 1,573,503 -1,566,121 122,124

Table 4b: Allocated, unassigned sums, SEK '000, age structure as 
of 31/12/2018

Revenue year Sum

2018 20,408 

2017 26,117 

2016 11,502 

2015 and older 64,097 

Total allocated, unassigned sums 122,124 

See section 2.2.6 for an explanation of rightsholder identification procedures.
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Causes of lead times

Incomplete documentation
Remuneration is not paid out until the correct shares for the work in 
question have been established. Whenever there is uncertainty, the 
funds are reserved until the matter has been resolved. This may involve 
shares in a work that are reserved due to doubts over the identity of 
the rightsholder, or because registration of a work is incomplete.

2.2.4 Assigned, unpaid sums

Table 5a shows sums at the beginning and end of the year, as well 
as the change for the year in the portion of STIM’s provisions for 
distribution which has been assigned to rightsholders but has not 
been paid for various reasons. Assigned to rightsholders 2018 is 
reported in table 4a. Amount paid 2018 consists of sums from STIM’s 
assigned funds, regardless of revenue year, that have been paid out to 
rightsholders or their representatives during the course of the year.

During 2018, STIM implemented a new account structure for its 
reporting and new IT support for its administration of revenue from 
other rights management organisations, all of which has facilitated 
a more precise breakdown by rights category. It has required 
adjustments between the rights categories shown in the table by 
adjusting the opening balances. It has also led to an adjustment 
of approximately SEK 5.6 million to an earlier step in the process 
(included as a subset of adjustments in Table 4a).

Table 5b shows the age structure at year-end 2018 for this portion of 
the provisions for distribution.

Causes of lead times

The rightsholder is not affiliated with a collecting society for a given 
share
In order for STIM to be able to pay remuneration to the correct 
recipient, a rightsholder is required to be affiliated with a collecting 
society. A work may be so new that a rightsholder has not yet had the 
opportunity to affiliate themselves to STIM or an other society. In this 
case, remuneration is reserved to allow payment at a later date once 
the notification of affiliation has been registered.

Minimum payment threshold amount
STIM applies a minimum threshold amount for remuneration to its 
affiliated rightsholders. In 2018, that amount was lowered from 
SEK 200 to SEK 100. If this minimum is not reached, the funds will 
remain unpaid until the threshold has been reached and payment can 
proceed. 

Table 5a: Assigned, unpaid sums, SEK '000

Rights category
Opening 
balance 

01/01/2018
Adjustments

Adjusted 
opening 
balance 

01/01/2018

Assigned 
to rights-

holders 
2018

Amount 
paid 2018

Closing 
balance 

31/12/2018

Public performance – Live 7,558 71 7,629 211,437 -210,795 8,271

Public performance – recorded music 16,861 151 17,012 178,216 -176,845 18,383

Communication to the public – TV 26,998 -420 26,578 412,679 -411,662 27,594

Communication to the public – Radio 11,747 783 12,529 239,729 -240,485 11,774

Reproduction of physical sound carriers – mechanization 496 -1,833 -1,336 61,816 -59,962 518

Communication to the public online – interactive 51,863 -34 51,829 434,204 -431,920 54,114

Communication to the public online – non-interactive 409 200 609 28,040 -27,994 654

Uncategorised 17,077 6,764 23,841 0 0 23,841

Total assigned, unpaid sums 133,009 5,682 138,691 1,566,121 -1,559,663 145,149

Table 5b: Assigned, amounts due, SEK '000, age structure as of 
31/12/2018

Revenue year Sum

2018 14,881

2017 18,703

2016 18,550

2015 and older 93,015

Total assigned, unpaid sums 145,149
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Missing/incomplete account details
Up-to-date account details are missing for the recipient of the 
payment.
 
Author is deceased
The creator is deceased/the music publisher no longer exists and there 
are no other registered recipients. 

2.2.5 Frequency of payments

STIM pays copyright remuneration at least four times a year. These 
four payments are made in March, June, September and December. In 
addition to those, several smaller payments are made.

2.2.6 Identifying rightsholders

For a number of years, STIM has attempted to identify rightsholders 
in order to pay them remuneration in cases where documentation is 
missing. With the implementation of the Swedish Act on the Collective 
Administration of Copyrights of 2017, this procedure has been 
harmonised with the deadlines and definitions prescribed by the act 
before funds are ultimately considered undisbursable. STIM uses the 
following procedures to identify the correct rightsholder: 

1. Ways of identifying rightsholders

• Works that have been registered and are eligible for distribution are 
verified. The rightsholder’s identity is is searched in the IPI (Interested 
Parties Information) application, accessible through CISAC.

•Investigations also take place when work registrations are missing. 
These are performed using CIS-Net, which is a database containing 
documentation about works from over 100 societies. If no adequate 
documentation can be retrieved, a provisional work is created with the 
reserved remuneration allocated to it. Prior to STIM’s distributions, 
these undocumented works are matched and updated in accordance 
with newly received work registrations if the work is eligible for 
distribution.

2. Communications regarding unidentified rightsholders

•Information about undocumented works, that is to say works where 
STIM is missing a work registration, but where information about a 
STIM-affiliated rightsholder has been received is made available on 
STIM’s website.

• Publishers affiliated to STIM receive lists with information about 
undocumented works digitally.

• Other collective societies are also able to access unidentified 
performance lists twice a year. 

STIM makes information about undocumented works available to the 
public on its website on a quarterly basis:https://www.stim.se/sv/
verk-som-saknar-registrering. 

2.2.7 Non-distributable amounts

If there are any funds remaining that cannot be paid after attempts to 
identify the correct recipient, STIM’s rightsholder identification process 
remains in effect for a period of three years. Once three years have 
passed since the end of the financial year in which the royalty revenues 
were collected, the funds are designated as non-distributable. STIM’s 
AGM is then entitled to decide how the funds should be used. They 
will be used in accordance with the general principles adopted at the 
AGM on 29 May 2017 on the use of non-distributable funds. According 
to these principles, non-distributable funds can be used for two 
purposes: 1) renewed distribution or 2) to support social, cultural and 
educational objectives.

In 2018, none of these funds were designated as undisbursable, as 
three years have not yet passed since the identification procedure 
described above was adopted.

2.2.8 Business process development

In addition to the operational procedures outlined above, STIM and 
STIM's partners are adapting their operations and carrying out projects 
that will make it possible to pay royalty revenues more quickly and 
with improved quality. 

Since 2018, STIM conducts a project with two specific objectives:

• Improving the processes and developing system support that will 
increase traceability and transparency of royalty revenue throughout 
the entire processing cycle, i.e. from collection to payment. This will 
help STIM pay out royalty revenue more quickly and also provide better 
information to rightsholders about their rights.

• Increasing the search for information on older, non-distributable 
funds so that it is possible to make the payments to rightsholders. 
New technology and systems will help STIM identify and analyse the 
information in ways not previously possible. Gradually, it will improve 
our ability to more quickly allocate and pay out royalty revenue.

In our collaboration with PRS for Music and GEMA via our jointly 
owned organisation, ICE, we are running another project aimed 
at improving the quality of work documentation. It will allow us 
to decrease the level of  unassigned funds and to resolve current 
reservations.
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2.3 INFORMATION ON RELATIONSHIPS WITH OTHER 
COLLECTIVE RIGHTS MANAGEMENT ORGANISATIONS

2.3.1 Sums received from other collective rights 
management organisations

Unlike table 2, which shows royalty revenues from foreign societies, 
the table below shows all collective rights management organisations 
from whom sums have been received during the year, with a 
breakdown of rights categories. This table also includes royalty 
revenues from e.g. Copyswede and NCB. 

Table 6: Sums received from other collective rights management organisations, SEK '000

Collective management 
organisation

Live Recorded music TV Radio Mechanization
Online 

interactive
Online non-

interactive 
Total

ACAM - Costa Rica 33 0 0 1 0 0 0 34

ACUM - Israel 246 12 359 99 0 136 560 1,412

AGADU - Uruguay 19 5 30 25 0 22 4 105

AKKA/LAA - Latvia 0 543 1,310 0 0 0 0 1,852

AKM - Austria 781 507 595 2,907 0 1 375 5,167

APA - Paraguay 10 0 10 58 0 0 0 78

APDAYC - Peru 206 0 91 19 0 65 0 381

APRA - Australia 2,009 60 1,146 3,397 0 3,926 0 10,537

ARMAUTHOR - Armenia 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1

ARTISJUS - Hungary 519 418 308 93 33 6 179 1,557

ASCAP - United States 669 0 10,298 32,470 0 18,897 648 62,982

BMI - United States 8,858 0 5,795 4,315 0 0 0 18,968

BUMA - Netherlands 1,984 174 1,571 5,541 0 262 1,904 11,437

CASH - Hong Kong 377 0 124 22 0 140 0 663

COMPASS - Singapore 848 9 30 199 0 11 0 1,097

COSCAP - Barbados 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10

EAU - Estonia 0 2,784 3,381 0 0 0 0 6,165

ECCO - (prev. HMS) St. Lucia 5 0 0 6 0 0 0 10

FILSCAP - Philippines 50 0 0 0 0 0 152 202

GCA - Georgia 17 0 24 24 0 0 0 65

GEMA - Germany 4,163 648 1,143 5,848 0 18 1 11,820

HDS - Croatia 429 0 32 75 0 0 0 537

IMRO - Ireland 520 168 117 839 0 34 0 1,678

JACAP - Jamaica 29 27 10 24 0 0 0 89

JASRAC - Japan 3,855 1,426 5,415 984 0 4,879 311 16,869

KAZAK - Kazakhstan 5 0 9 5 0 0 11 31

KODA - Denmark 54,635 7,291 99,216 43,610 964 62,852 0 268,568

KOMCA - South Korea 1,243 0 488 488 0 2,220 0 4,441

LATGA - Lithuania 1,339 422 2,787 2,920 0 0 0 7,468

MACP - Malaysia 109 6 37 52 2 138 0 343

MCSC - China 110 0 65 38 0 0 0 212

MCT - Thailand 104 0 8 24 0 2 163 302
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Table 6: Cont. 

Collective management 
organisation

Live Recorded music TV Radio Mechanization
Online 

interactive
Online non-

interactive
Total

MUSICAUT - Bulgaria 65 9 209 16 0 4 0 303

MUST - Taiwan 192 0 49 166 0 259 0 667

NCIP - Belarus 13 7 33 0 0 0 0 54

ONDA - Algeria 19 5 31 25 0 23 4 106

OSA - Czech Republic 509 12 88 145 70 9 2 835

PAM CG - Montenegro 0 0 56 16 0 0 0 72

PRS - United Kingdom 6,212 2,918 5,267 8,070 0 6,987 2,416 31,871

RAO - Russia 86 23 94 109 0 0 469 782

SABAM - Belgium 1,409 40 416 3,196 0 135 0 5,196

SACEM - France 3,662 1,851 5,807 2,270 0 37 3,836 17,462

SACM - Mexico 262 20 232 190 0 0 603 1,306

SADAIC - Argentina 545 957 369 129 0 148 0 2,147

SAMRO - South Africa 15 0 61 1 215 0 66 0 1,357

SAYCE - Ecuador 0 0 0 0 0 90 0 90

SAYCO - Colombia 82 0 33 86 0 193 16 410

SAZAS (DSS) - Slovenia 101 0 83 70 0 0 199 453

SCD - Chile 203 14 80 175 0 0 0 473

SESAC - United States 0 0 218 301 0 0 2 521

SGAE - Spain 1,065 2,786 1,373 967 0 54 9 6,254

SIAE - Italy 4,736 5,143 1,994 1,746 0 333 0 13,953

SOBODAYCOM - Bolivia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

SOCAN - Canada 5,102 34 361 3,847 0 0 0 9,343

SOKOJ - Serbia 63 0 95 102 0 0 0 260

SOZA - Slovakia 71 0 43 375 0 0 0 489

SPA - Portugal 649 311 578 187 0 11 0 1,736

STEF - Iceland 1,785 530 5,774 3,822 0 695 0 12,605

STEMRA - Netherlands 0 0 145 62 0 6 0 213

SUISA - Switzerland 2,497 81 553 3,825 0 303 0 259

TEOSTO - Finland 8,302 2,997 55,823 23,308 1 15,714 15,431 121,576

TONO - Norway 16,560 5,094 35,180 31,674 268 9,220 2,063 100,059

UACRR - Ukraine 12 0 14 23 0 0 0 49

UBC - Brazil 2,126 16 643 1,420 0 791 65 5,062

UCMR/ADA - Romania 1,389 24 269 298 0 1 46 2,026

WAMI - Indonesia 362 0 0 0 0 0 0 362

VCPMC - Vietnam 62 1 2 8 0 3 12 88

ZAIKS - Poland 2,651 111 389 92 0 0 102 3,345

ZAMP - Macedonia 0 0 0 45 0 0 0 45

Copyswede 0 0 20,937 0 2,841 211 0 23,990

Of which paid directly to 
rightsholders

 

NCB 0 0 0 0 58,679 0 0 58,679

NMP (sums collected on behalf 
of the following organisations: 
KODA, TONO, TEOSTO, STEF, 
EAU, LATGA, AKKA/LAA)

0 0 0 0 0 26,485 0 26,485

Total sums received from 
other collective rights man-
agement organisations

143,979 37,483 271,702 192,071 62,858 155,387 29,586 893,066
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2.3.2 Deductions from sums received from  
other collective rights management organisations

STIM only makes deductions on revenues where STIM carries out 
distribution on behalf of the organisation. Table 7 shows deductions 
for applicable collective rights management organisations, and only 
for the rights categories and parts thereof that are relevant in terms of 
deductions.

There is an international distribution principle that has been adopted 
by CISAC which, means that collected funds for television and radio 
channels should be sent to the collecting society that has a distribution 
report. STIM receives remuneration for Swedish channels which are 
broadcast and licensed outside of Sweden. The principle states that a 
“half” management deduction must be made where only licensing or 
distribution takes place. In these cases, licensing is therefore carried 
out by another company and distribution by STIM, in exchange for half 
of the management deduction.  

 Table 7: Management fees and other deductions from sums received from other collective rights management organisations

Collective management organisation Sum 
received, 
SEK '000

Manage-
ment 

deductions, 
SEK '000

Manage-
ment 

deductions, 
%

SCE deduc-
tions, SEK 

'000

SCE deduc-
tions, %

Total 
deductions, 

SEK '000

Total de-
ductions, %

Copyswede

Communication to the public – TV 20,937 -1,951 9.3% -546 2.6% -2,497 11.9%

Reproduction of physical sound carriers – 
mechanization

2,841 -330 11.6% - - -330 11.6%

Communication to the public online – interactive 211 -25 11.6% - - -25 11.6%

Total Copyswede 23,990 -2,305 9.6% -546 2.3% -2,851 11.9%

STEF - Iceland

Public performance – Live 1,785 -178 10.0% - - -178 10.0%

Public performance – recorded music 530 -53 10.0% - - -53 10.0%

Communication to the public – TV 5,774 -577 10.0% - - -577 10.0%

Communication to the public – Radio 3,822 -382 10.0% - - -382 10.0%

Communication to the public online – interactive 695 -69 10.0% - - -69 10.0%

Total STEF – Iceland 12,605 -1,261 10.0% - - -1,261 10.0%

TEOSTO - Finland

Communication to the public – TV 5,657 -657 11.6% - - -657 11.6%

Total TEOSTO – Finland 5,657 -657 11.6% - - -657 11.6%

TONO - Norway

Communication to the public – TV 7,061 -820 11.6% - - -820 11.6%

Total TONO – Norway 7,061 -820 11.6% - - -820 11.6%

KODA - Denmark

Communication to the public – TV 21,527 -2,501 11.6% - - -2,501 11.6%

Communication to the public – Radio 1,293 150 11.6% - - -150 11.6%

Total KODA – Denmark 22,820 -2,651 11.6% - - -2,651 11.6%

LATGA - Lithuania

Communication to the public – TV 31 -4 11.6% - - -4 11.6%

Total LATGA - Lithuania 31 -4 11.6% - - -4 11.6%

EAU - Estonia

Communication to the public – TV 40 -5 11.6% - - -5 11.6%

Total EAU - Estonia 40 -5 11.6% - - -5 11.6%
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Table 8: Sums paid to other collective rights management organisations, SEK '000

Collective management 
organisation

Live Recorded music TV Radio Mechanization
Online 

interactive
Online non-

interactive 
Total

ABRAMUS - Brazil 6 10 50 3 0.0 106 0 175 

ACAM - Costa Rica 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1 

ACUM - Israel 4 14 30 20 0.0 68 1 136 

AEPI - Greece 2 16 2 9 0.5 19 0 49 

AKKA/LAA - Latvia 18 14 3 25 0.0 5 0 66 

AKM - Austria 103 99 239 91 0.1 302 1 835 

AMCOS - Australia 0 0 4 1 0.0 204 0 210 

AMRA - USA 176 714 655 956 0.0 509 4 3,015 

APDAYC - Peru 1 1 4 0 0.0 5 0 11 

APRA - Australia 418 1,547 2,603 550 0.5 1,027 4 6,149 

ARTISJUS - Hungary 19 13 22 27 0.6 224 1 306 

ASCAP - United States 5,608 14,812 19,144 5,146 4.0 12,905 35 57,654 

AUME - Austria 0 0 1 2 2.2 188 0 195 

AUTODIA - Greece 0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 3 

BMI - United States 4,867 15,305 19,453 4,917 4.0 13,672 34 58,252 

BSDA - Senegal 51 3 1 10 0.0 4 0 70 

BUMA - Netherlands 322 811 263 248 0.5 1,833 7 3,484 

BUMDA - Mali 1 1 1 5 0.0 0 0 9 

BURIDA - Côte d’Ivoire 1 0 2 0 0.0 0 0 3 

CASH - Hong Kong 6 8 15 3 0.2 4 0 37 

COTT – Trinidad and Tobago 0 2 0 1 0.0 5 0 8 

EAU - Estonia 32 37 83 65 1.0 48 0 267 

GEMA - Germany 1,376 1,628 1,892 1,497 31.1 4,283 11 10,718 

GESAP - Georgia 0 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 2 

HDS-ZAMP - Croatia 3 8 5 58 0.0 16 0 90 

HMS - St Lucia 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 

IMRO - Ireland 139 401 372 131 0.0 74 1 1,119 

IPRS - India 0 0 5 2 0.0 16 0 24 

JASRAC - Japan 40 57 99 38 0.7 132 1 367 

KODA - Denmark 1,509 2,290 9,346 1,395 96.5 4,337 11 18,984 

KOMCA - South Korea 3 51 11 18 0.1 122 0 204 

LATGA - Lithuania 6 5 4 12 0.1 9 0 37 

MCPS - United Kingdom 0 0 26 36 62.7 6,430 4 6,560 

MCSN - Nigeria 0 0 1 0 0.0 0 0 2 

MESAM - Turkey 4 203 397 5 0.0 22 0 632 

MUSICAUT - Bulgaria 2 2 3 21 0.0 6 0 34 

MÜST - Taiwan 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 3 

NCB - Denmark 0 0 0 0 0.0 188 0 188 

OSA - Czech Republic 25 10 14 68 0.2 42 1 160 

PRS - United Kingdom 6,828 14,873 35,738 6,512 3.4 6,894 41 70,891 

RAO - Russia 23 12 57 55 0.0 33 0 180 

SABAM - Belgium 94 157 183 129 3.0 29 0 596 

SACEM - France 1,098 1,731 3,966 1,697 46.9 3,528 22 12,088 

SACM - Mexico 13 15 14 8 0.0 37 0 87 

SADAIC - Argentina 21 11 28 13 0.0 44 1 119 

SADEMBRA - Brazil 0 0 1 0 0.0 0 0 1 

SAMRO - South Africa 6 37 61 22 0.1 29 0 155 

2.3.3 Sums paid to other collective  
rights management organisations
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Table 8: Cont.

Collective management 
organisation

Live Recorded music TV Radio Mechanization
Online 

interactive
Online non-

interactive 
Total

SAYCO - Colombia 11 8 4 3 0.0 49 0 75 

SAZAS(DSS) – Slovenia 6 6 7 16 0.2 6 0 41 

SBACEM – Brazil 0 2 2 0 0.0 1 0 6 

SCD - Chile 0 0 10 0 0.0 0 0 10 

SESAC - United States 739 1,839 4,716 614 0.5 1,643 2 9,555 

SGAE - Spain 118 236 391 209 6.7 858 4 1,822 

SIAE - Italy 275 375 462 217 10.3 726 3 2,068 

SICAM – Brazil 1 1 0 0 0.0 0 0 2 

SOCADRA - Cameroon 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 

SOCAN - Canada 620 1,597 2,831 638 0.6 1,597 6 7,289 

SOCINPRO – Brazil 0 3 1 0 0.0 2 0 6 

SODRAC – Canada 0 0 1 1 0.0 40 0 42 

SOKOJ - Serbia 6 16 6 6 0.0 52 0 86 

SOZA - Slovakia 0 1 3 31 0.1 29 0 64 

SPA - Portugal 18 18 57 26 0.3 66 1 186 

STEF - Iceland 27 62 141 34 0.1 115 0 379 

STEMRA - Netherlands 0 0 1 5 11.2 1,036 1 1,054 

SUISA - Switzerland 110 142 165 185 0.1 621 2 1,226 

TEOSTO - Finland 656 580 2,008 1,845 22.9 830 41 5,983 

TONO - Norway 1,406 2,057 3,887 1,041 0.7 4,944 24 13,358 

UACRR - Ukraine 7 6 10 5 0.1 3 0 31 

UBC - Brazil 27 20 15 24 0.0 3 0 91 

UCMR - Romania 1 17 3 8 0.3 40 0 69 

ZAIKS - Poland 25 29 42 113 1.1 130 1 340 

Total sums paid to other 
collective rights management 
organisations

26,880 61,916 109,565 28,823 314 70,194 264 297,955 

2.3.4 Deductions from sums paid to other collective 
rights management organisations

Payment to other collective management organisations during 2018 
occurred for the amount reported for each organisation in section 
2.3.3 (Table 8). All organisations were charged at the same point in 
time and for the percentage deduction for each rights category.

A portion of the SCE funds (approximately SEK 14 million of the total 
SEK 46 million) has been reserved for services that are only available 

for use by STIM rightsholders. Accordingly, STIM no longer makes a 
deduction for rightsholders who do not make use of the earmarked 
SEK 14 million in funds and this is the reason for the deviation 
between table 2 and table 9 regarding the SCE deduction.

Sums paid during 2018 were mainly collected during 2017 and 2018. 
For these years, STIM has made the following average percentage 
deductions.

Table 9: Deductions (%) from sums paid to other collective rights management organisations

Revenues collected 2018 Revenues collected 2017

Rights category
Management 
deductions, %

SCE deductions, %
Management 
deductions, %

SCE deductions, %

Public performance – Live 22.4% 4.8% 19.9% 4.4%

Public performance – recorded music 23.2% 5.3% 20.4% 4.8%

Communication to the public – TV 19.4% 4.3% 17.2% 3.8%

Communication to the public – Radio 21.6% 4.7% 19.0% 4.1%

Reproduction of physical sound carriers – mechanization 0.5% - 0.6% -

Communication to the public online – interactive* 11.2% - 6.3% -

Communication to the public online – non-interactive 10.0% - 10.0% -

*) As of 2018, STIM applies revised principles for its reporting of online revenue licensed via ICE Services Ltd. In last year’s financial statements, the net amounts remaining after ICE Services’ cost 
deductions were reported as revenue. Now, the revenue is reported for the amount prior to ICE Services’ cost deductions. The cost deduction is reported as a cost. This way of reporting provides a 
clearer picture of the actual percentage deduction level.
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3. Special report
STIM’s mission is to ensure rightsholders get paid when their music 
is used, but also to guarantee the long-term value of music. By 
championing strong copyright protections and contributing to diversity 
and regrowth, STIM and rightsholders take collective responsibility for 
the long-term viability of the Swedish music industry. 

Every year, via deductions, STIM allocates a share of its royalty 
revenues to various social, cultural and educational services (SCE 
services). In 2018, the figure was SEK 46.1 million. In addition, 
there were disposable surplus funds from last year of SEK 2 million. 
These services may be provided by STIM or external service providers, 
for example the music creators’ trade associations FST, SKAP and 
Musikförläggarna, or STIM’s subsidiary Svensk Musik. According to 
STIM rules, the deduction may amount to a maximum of 10 per cent 
of STIM’s residual royalty revenues once management costs have been 
deducted. 

Each year, STIM’s Board of Directors, having taken that limit into 
account, decides on the budget for SCE funds in the coming year. For 
2018 the budgeted amount was SEK 48.1 million.

On 29 May 2017, STIM’s AGM resolved to establish a new 
independent committee whose purpose is to disburse funds to 
services that defend music creators’ interests and promote copyright 
protections. Members of the STIM Committee for Promoting Musical 

Diversity and Copyright Protections (NäMMU) were suggested by 
STIM’s nomination committee and appointed by the AGM. 

NäMMU is responsible for preparing proposals and deciding on which 
SCE services to provide during the financial year. NäMMU is also 
responsible for monitoring use of the SCE funds.

When compiling this special report, NäMMU has worked from an 
overall assessment as to whether the use of funds may be considered 
reasonable, whether the purpose of the funds has been made clear 
to rightsholders on fair terms, and whether it fulfils the goal of 
promoting musical diversity and copyright protections. 

Members of NäMMU in 2018:

• Eva Schöld, chair and Maria Carlén, deputy
• Kerstin Brunnberg, permanent member and Sara Norell, deputy
• Jonas Forssell, permanent member and Ida Lundén, deputy
• Håkan Glänte, permanent member, and Lena Willemark  
(first half-year) and Ana Diaz (second half year), deputies
• Mats Bernerstedt, permanent member and Hans Desmond, deputy

3.1 SUMS DEDUCTED FOR SOCIAL, CULTURAL AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

Table 10: Sums deducted for social, cultural and educational services during the financial year

Rights category
Royalty revenues, 

SEK '000
SCE deductions, 

SEK '000
SCE deductions, %

Public performance – Live 116,305 -8,202 7.1%

Public performance – Live, abroad 142,195 - -

Public performance – recorded music 195,306 -15,136 7.8%

Public performance – recorded music, abroad 36,952 - -

Communication to the public – TV 265,722 -15,850 6.0%

Communication to the public – TV, abroad 210,676 - -

Communication to the public – Radio 101,286 -6,915 6.8%

Communication to the public – Radio, abroad 186,956 - -

Reproduction of physical  
sound carriers – mechanization

64,020 - -

Reproduction of physical  
sound carriers – mechanization, abroad

1,338 - -

Communication to the public online – interactive 556,533 - -

Communication to the public online – interactive, abroad 154,481 - -

Communication to the public online – non-interactive 2,267 - -

Communication to the public online – non-interactive, abroad 29,586 - -

Total sums deducted for social, cultural and  
educational services during the financial year

2,063,622 -46,104 2.2%
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3.2 USE OF FUNDS FOR SOCIAL, CULTURAL AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES DURING THE YEAR

The management costs associated with SCE use are reported below by 
user and separately for SCE administration (NäMMU/SPN).

Table 11: Use of funds for social, cultural and educational services during the year

Committees, SEK '000 Service providers, SEK '000

Service type NäMMU    SPN STIM
Svensk 
Musik

Project 
leaders 

through 
the SPN

Musik-
förläg-
garna

FST SKAP Total

STIM’s SCE deductions on 2018 
revenue 

843 1,607 13 165 7,590 1,069 6,204 7,814 7,814 46,104

Unutilised SCE funds from 2017 - - 2,039 - - - - - 2,039

Budgeted amount for use in 2018 843 1,607 15,204 7,590 1,069 6,204 7,814 7,814 48,143

Scholarships, awards and grants - - 4,400 1,047 35 - 1,914 1,500 8,895

Advocacy and knowledge sharing to 
benefit rightsholders

- - - 298 262 1,028 1,599 1,614 4,800

Advocacy and knowledge sharing to 
promote copyright protections

- - - 264 - - 1,009 - 1,273

Education and training for the 
benefit of rightsholders

- - - 275 381 494 702 - 1,852

Marketing activities aimed at 
promoting rightsholders’ interests

- - - 252 391 3,854 1,437 324 6,259

Subsidised areas of music 
neglected by the market, musical 
heritage and diversity.

- - 6,600 2,436 - - - - 9,036

Consultancy and negotiations - - - 149 - 828 1,153 4,381 6,511

Records and administration - - - 1,519 - - - - 1,519

Production and publication of sheet 
music

- - 665 1,349 - - - - 2,014

Committees and SCE administration 843 1,607 - - - - - - 2,449

Total SCE funds used 843 1,607 11,665 7,590 1,069 6,204 7,814 7,819 44,609

Unutilised SCE funds – transferred 
to 2019

- - 3,539 - - - - -5 3,534
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3.2.1 STIM

STIM used SEK 11,664,780 (equivalent to 26.1%) of the total SCE 
funds spent.

A total of SEK 4,400,000 was used for STIM’s scholarship activities. 
During 2018, 1,931 authors applied for STIM scholarship. Of the total 
number of applications, 121 were granted scholarships (of which 54% 
men) by the scholarship committee. The size of each scholarship was 
either SEK 50,000 or SEK 25,000. STIM’s scholarship activities are 
administered by its subsidiary Svensk Musik.

SEK 6,600,000 was spent on market-neglect and publisher subsidies 
to stimulate the creation of works in areas of music neglected by the 
market, musical heritage and diversity. The subsidies were paid to 
STIM-affiliated rightsholders.

SEK 664,780 was spent on sheet music publication subsidies 
covering 115 sheet music publishers considered to be important in 
their respective genres for works that were otherwise unlikely to be 
published. The subsidies were issued to STIM-affiliated publishers for 
music written by STIM-affiliated authors. STIM does not deduct any 
management cost from the funds used for SCE services.

3.2.2 Svensk Musik

STIM’s subsidiary Svensk Musik used SEK 7,589,832 (equivalent to 
17%) of the total SCE funds spent. The funds were spent on services 
on behalf of STIM and were disbursed as shown in table 11. Funds 
for scholarship activities pertain to the STIM Scholarship, which is 
administered for STIM by Svensk Musik. Svensk Musik’s reported 
management costs amounted to SEK 3,891,376, which NäMMU feels 
is reasonable given the organisation’s format and assignment.

3.2.3 FST

FST used SEK 7,813,588 (equivalent to 17.5%) of the total SCE funds 
spent. The funds were disbursed as shown in table 11. According to 
its financial statements, FST’s management costs amounted to SEK 
1,243,002, which NäMMU feels is reasonable.

3.2.4 SKAP

SKAP used SEK 7,815,978 (equivalent to 17.5%) of the total SCE funds 
spent. The funds were disbursed as shown in table 11. According to 
its financial statements, FST’s management costs amounted to SEK 
1,042,667, which NäMMU feels is reasonable.

3.2.5 Musikförläggarna

Musikförläggarna used SEK 6,203,994 (equivalent to 13.9%) of the 
total SCE funds spent. The funds were disbursed as shown in table 11. 
According to its financial statements, Musikförläggarna’s management 
costs amounted to SEK 2,013,243, which NäMMU feels is reasonable.

3.2.6 Project leaders through the SPN

NäMMU earmarks a share of SCE funds for promotional activities 
in the form of projects. For this, funds are paid out to the project 
implementers. NäMMU makes quarterly decisions as to which projects 
receive SCE funds. 
The projects are prepared by the STIM Promotion Committee (SPN), 
which independently initiates projects deemed to promote the goals of 
the organisation in the best possible way. The SPN is an expert body of 
independent experts appointed by NäMMU. To support the SPN, there 
is an office with one full-time and one part-time (40%) employee. 
During 2018, SPN distributed SEK 1,069,275 to 11 SPN-initiated 
projects, which corresponds to 2.4 % of the total SCE funds spent. In 
addition, SPN made of transfer of SEK 1,000,000 from allocated but 
unused funds to help pay for STIM scholarships. 

Members of SPN in 2018:
• Kjell-Åke Hamrén, chair
• Anne Pajunen, member
• Cindy Lee, member (during the second half of 2018)
• Esmeralda Moberg, member
• Ingemar Bergman, member
• Linn Persson, member
• Tony Lundman, member

3.2.7 SCE management costs

The structure that STIM uses to make SCE deductions requires 
administration. Costs relating to the running of SCE are funded using 
SCE funds and are therefore reported here.

The management costs for NäMMU and SPN were budgeted jointly 
for the 2018 financial year: During the year, total management costs 
amounted to SEK 2,449,093, comprised of salaries for office staff of 
both NäMMU and SPN, fees to NäMMU and SPN, office expenses, 
travel and entertainment expenses.
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